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MEMO Page 1 of 2
DATE: 9-16-2025

TO: Brian Arcand, P.E., Snyder & Associates
FROM: Rick Herro Soil Testing LLC

ME: Brian, attached please find my Preliminary Soil Evaluation
Report for the 4 soil pits evaluated 9-15-2025 at the SKAAR PIT
LLC. The location of the soil pits was selected by you to delineate
a regional septic site. This report is preliminary because
additional soil pits would be necessary in the future to establish
specific site details necessary to design private sewage system
size and system elevations. This would need to be done to
basically surround any proposed private sewage system with
accurate soil data for system design, based on soil conditions and
estimated wastewater loads. The 4 soil pits were observed and
approved by the Dane County Sanitarian. The preliminary review
finds that the area is suitable for conventional and mound type
systems as detailed on the report. Future soil pits would be
necessary to fine tune system design, based on soil conditions
and estimated wastewater loads.

For mound systems it is important to protect the site in its natural
condition. Soil compaction, disturbance, excavation, filling and
heavy vehicular traffic is not allowed on mound system sites.
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Soil Pits Number 1 and 4 found conditions suitable for a mound
type of system. Soil Pits 2 and 3 found conditions suitable for a
conventional system. Normally it takes at least 3 soil pits to
accurately surround and design an individual private sewage
system.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions or comments
that might arise.

Richard C. Herro

Certified Soil Tester # 057800001-SP
9-16-2025



Wis. Dept. of Safety and Professional Services SOIL EVALUATION REPORT Page 1 of »

Division of Safety and Buildings

in accordance with SPS 385, Wis. Adm. Code
County DANE
Attach complete site plan on paper not less than 8 1/2 x 11 inches in size. Plan must
include, but not limited to: vertical and horizontal reference point (BM), direction and Parcel 1.D. 0711-284-9210-0
percent slope, scale or dimensions, north arrow, and location and distance to nearest road.
Please print all information. Reviewed by Date
Personal information you provide may be used for secondary purposes (Privacy Law, 8. 15.04 (1) (m)). l
Property Owner Property Location E D
SKAAR PIT LLC covtlot W s SBius 87y Tnr  Yeoyw
Property Owner's Mailing Address Lot # Block # | Subd. Name or CSM#
3440 County Highway N 1 CSM # 15945 (30 Acre Parcel)
City State  ZipCode  Phone Number ity Village own Nearest Road
Cottage Grove wi 53527 EF D Lelr CTH "N"
| ] L( ) COTTAGE GROVE |

[*] New Construction  Use{™] Residential / Number of bedrooms Code derived design flow rate To Be Determined GPD

[[] Replacement [#] Public or commercial - Describe: To Be Determined
Parent material Loess over Glacial Outwash / Till Flood Plain elevation if applicable N/A ft.
General comments Preliminary Soil Evaluation conducted as delineated by Snyder & Associates, Inc. to define suitable area for

and recommendations: jnstallation of Private Sewage Systems for proposed 8 commercial lots as per Preliminary Plat. Proposed Regional

Septic Field site would serve the proposed plat, with daily wastewater loading to be determined in the future

according to building usage. Site tested is suitable for conventional and mound systems as per preliminaary
review. Site detail with additional soil evaluation would document size/lavout of systems needed.

J Borin
; g % i : Ground surface elev 872.23 ft Depth to limiting factor 24 in
Pit TR P 9 e Soil Application Rate
Horizon | Depth | Dominant Color Redox Description Texture Structure  Consistence [Boundary | Roots GPD/#t ?
in. Munsell Qu. Sz. Cont. Color Gr. Sz. Sh. *Eff#1 ‘g2
1 0-8 10YR 3/3 none sil 2msbk mfr cs 2f 0.6 0.8
2 8-15 75YR 4/4 none scl 2msbk mfr cw 1f 0.4 0.6
3 15-38 | 10YR 6/4 e gr.S Osg ml cs - 0.7 1.6
4 38100 10YR54 [y WeakweaheredOGTy oGTySS Om mfi - - 0.0 0.0
L and sandstone  /
/ B-1 would support \
k amound system /
2 Boring # D Boring 874.24 84
i rf lev. ft. Depth to limiting fact in.
[*] Pit  Ground surface elev PO} NTIEg Tacioe 4 Soil Application Rate
Horizon | Depth | Dominant Color Redox Description Texture Structure  Consistence [Boundary | Roots GPD/t ?
in. Munsell Qu. Sz. Cont. Color Gr. Sz. Sh. “Effi1 k2
1 0-11 10YR 3/3 none sil fill 2msbk mfr as 2f 0.6 0.8
2 11-84 10YR 6/4 none med. S Osg ml - - 0.7 1.6
/ B-2 would support \
k a conventional system /
* Effiuent #1 = BOD , > 30 < 220 mg/L and TSS >30 < 150 mg/L * Effluent#2 = BOD , <30 mg/L and TSS <30 mg/L
CST Name (Please Print) Signature > CST Number
Richard C.Herro / Rick Herro Soil Testing LLC C’ W 057800001-SP
Address Date Evaluation Conducted Telephone Number
603 N. Dewey Avenue, Jefferson, WI. 53549 (rherro54@gmail.com) 9-15-2025 920-650-6788

SBD-8330 (R11/11)
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SKAAR PITLLC 0711-284-9210-0
Property Owner Parcel ID # Page of
3 Boring # EI Ponng e I 875.12 ﬂ 84
i round surface elev. 3 imiti i
Pit Depth to limiting factor in. Soil Appiication Rate
Horizon | Depth |Dominant Color Redox Description Texture Structure  Consistence [Boundary | Roots GPD/t ?
in. Munsell Qu. Sz. Cont. Color Gr. Sz. Sh. *Effit1 *Eff#2
1 0-11 10YR 3/3 none sil 2msbk mfr cs 2f 0.6 0.8
2 11-29 1 10YR 4/3 none sicl 2msbk mfr cs 1f 0.4 0.6
3 29-46* | 10YR 4/4 none scl 2msbk mfr cw* - 0.4 0.6
4 46-84 | 10YR 6/4 none gr. S Osg ml i - 0.7 1.6
*=wavy boundary 36/46"
/ B-3 would support \
k a conventional system}
4 Boring # E Baring 876.22 32
i Ground surf lev. X imiti in.
Pit round surface elev ft Depth to limiting factor in Soll Application Rate
Horizon | Depth |Dominant Color Redox Description Texture Structure  Consistence [Boundary | Roots GPD/ft ?
in. Munsell Qu. Sz. Cont Color Gr. Sz. Sh. *Eff#1 *Eff#2
1 0-8 10YR 3/3 none sil 2msbk mfr cs 2f 0.6 0.8
2 8-20 | 10YR4/3 none sicl 2msbk mfr cs 1f 0.4 0.6
3 20-32 10YR 4/4 none cl 2msbk mfr cs - 0.4 0.6
4 32-70 10YR 4/4 c2d 10YR 5/8 & 6/2 cl 2msbk mfi - - 0.4 0.6
/ B-4 would suppon‘\
a mound system /
Boring # Boring
i Pit Ground surface elev. ft. Depth to limiting factor in.
Soil Application Rate
Horizon | Depth | Dominant Color Redox Description Texture Structure  [Consistence Boundary | Roots GPD/ft 2
in. Munsell Qu. Sz. Cont. Color Gr. Sz. Sh. *Effi#1 N 177

NOTE: Soil Pits have

been onsited and

approved by Dane

County Sanitarian.

Site must be

protected in its

natural condition.

* Effluent#1 = BOD > 30 <220 mg/L and TSS>30 < 150 mg/L

* Effluent#2=BOD _<

5o

30 mg/L and TSS < 30 mglL

The Dept. of Safety and Professional Services is an equal opportunity service provider and employer. If you need assistance to
access services or need material in an alternate format, contact the department at 608-266-3151 or TTY through Relay.

SBD-B330Test (R11/11)
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Mike Calkins

From: Wade R. Huston <whuston@rghuston.com>
Sent: Wednesday, January 29, 2025 11:25 AM

To: Mike Calkins

Subject: FW: Skar Samples

Attachments: 24448 pdf

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender email address and know the content is safe.

From: Alex Bina <abina@cgcinc.net>

Sent: Tuesday, December 10, 2024 2:15 PM
To: Wade R. Huston <wade@rghuston.com>
Subject: Skar Samples

Wade - Attached are the gradations for the two samples dropped off last week.

TP-1 sample classifies as Gravelly Sand per USDA classification. This soil type is assigned a default infiltration rate
of 3.6 in./hr according to WDNR Tech Standards.

TP-3 sample classifies as Gravelly Sandy Loam, resulting default rate of 0.5 in./hr.
As | mentioned the rates for septic are different than the rates | describe above, but it should give you an idea.

Give me a call with any questions.

Alex
Alex Bina, P.E.
CGC, Inc.

2921 Perry St.
Madison, WI 53713
abina@cgcinc.net
Office (608)288-4100
Cell (715)296-5858
Fax (608)288-7887

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the addressee. If you
are not the intended addressee, then you have received this emailin error and any use, dissemination, forwarding,
printing, or copying of this email is strictly prohibited.

Please notify us immediately of your unintended receipt by reply and then delete this email and your reply. CGC
Inc. and any subconsultants will not be held liable to any person and/or entity resulting from the unintended or
unauthorized use of any information contained in this email or as a result of any additions or deletions of
information originally contained in this email.



Particle Size Distribution Report
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0.4

Fine
28.3

% Sand

Medium

43.2

Material Description
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(no specification provided)

*

Date: 12/6/24

Depth: 2

Sample Number: TP-1

RG Huston

Client:

Skar

Project:

Figure

C24448

Project No:

Checked By: KJS

Tested By: JFS



Particle Size Distribution Report
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(no specification provided)

*

Date: 12/6/24

Depth: 11'

Sample Number: TP-3

RG Huston

Client:

Skar

Project:

Figure

C24448

Project No:

Checked By: KJS

Tested By: JFS
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A > 1002-CPS-23

s %) Division of Indhistry

s s P |= Attachment 2: P. O. Box 2658
. \\\ $ - Madison, Wisconsin 53701

Scott Walker, Governor

SOIL AND SITE EVALUATION — STORM 1St Wik, Qo
In accordance with SPS 382.365, 385, Wis. Adm. Code, and WDNR Standard 1002 >
Page ( of i

L - =3
* Sapor AL o

Attach a complete site plan on paper not less than 8 %4 x 11 inches in size. County
Plan must include, but not limited to: vertical and hc-zontal reference point Uere
(BM), direction and percent of slope, scale or dimensions, north amow, and | "/ 6
| o7/-334 85806
BM referenced to nearest road Reviewod by
Please print all information Date:
Personal information you provide may be used for mcondory puposes |Privacy Law, 5. 15 04(1)(m]]
Proparty Owner Property Location
Cansdale Lic Govl Lo Vi Y% s T N R EjorlW
Property Owner Mail Address Lot# | Biock # subd Name or CSM #
3432 A Hwy V
Oty State ! lip Code Phone NUmber Ocny Ovitage DY Town Noarest Road
(otoy 6w I 53577 (o *a [fury /4
aullc tior Test Sof Motstur
Drainoge area Osq {l [ acres :A‘::’ma et Date ohalaboﬁng: 2'5"”
Tes! site suitabie for (check all that apply): [ Site not suitable = Morphological USDA-NRCS WETS Value
Evaluation O Dry =1,
O eicretention. [ Subsurface Dspersal System £ Dodiis Fors HNormal = 2,
Orewe; Oimgation; [ Other Bl e Owet=23
#0BS KIPH [IBoring  Ground surface olevaton 9/, S n  Elevation of imiing factor 0835 n
Horizon | Depth Dominant Color Redox Description Texture Struchora Coraistence | Boundary | % Rock | % Fines Hydrauic App
in Mursell Qu Sz Cont Color Gr 5z Sh Frogs Rate inches/Hr
I_10-12 | I0YR 371 s sl | Zesr | p co | & | - 13
2 17-24] 2.5Y8 4/b e s¢l Imebk | rfr (5 5 ~ i
iy s | r ~ /
| 3 |79 2SR Wb (PP s s | scd [ )flic | wilr | ag | S0 .
- | 1)+ (0YR 5/1 Yodrock” —
Comments i [
Solid BedoekK@, 94’
#08S K Pt [Boing  Ground surlsca slevatian _ﬂiu Elevation of imiting factor__ 579t
Honzon Deptn Dominant Color Redox Description Texhae Stnuclure Corsistence | Boundary | % Rock | % Fines Hydraulic App
In Mursell Qu._5z Cont_Color Gr Sz Sh Frogs Rata Inches/Hr
| loz oz e Sl | g | mb s z | = f3
7 Lz | 25vRil |f Som g | sel |stadle | mbr | as K A
2 N2 0 YR 5/4 Bedrec 1 = SQ — —
Comments. "
™ S Bk B 72 ___ ____
P F Print) ignature Credential Nurm|
i Sﬂ’—}f}c}l T Levake .i”}ﬂ? / L—?/r (ST H22%322
r Dale Fvaiugtion Conducted Telephone Number
Aot 0. Box 568 Lake Mils WT 5359 9.5 7 120 -068-7567
r d $BD-10793 (R01/17)
WDNR

Septeamber 2017



1002-CPS-24

E #08S EXPr [lBoing Ground surfscs siovation _ 908 & Elevation of imiting facter 7/7. 25 1 Page Zof £
Morizon | Deph | Dominanf Color | Redox Descrplion | Textwe | Stuchxe | Corsistence | Boundary | %Rock | R Fines :ﬂ y?mr.:xm
L in Mursel Qu. Sz Con! Color Gr Sz Sh Fragn ~ s
L1 0-9 | 1y 372 g | Sif | oy | wile locs L & ’,{,3
| 2 |4-3v¥ Z{")ﬂ ﬂf_w 72 | scl | tmibl | mfy 94 g =3 L ]
3 12yt | 1pY4 574 | Bedrock—
I_ -
Comments "
L S0 irrj_ﬁﬂ_imck@_i“' -
: o surface %935 n Elovation of limiting factor E@ 7
ﬂoﬁ:::'ras 5;: mm ?:::d Rud:a“ D::Tmmn Texhae Struciure Corsistence | Boundary | % Rock | WFines | Hydroufic App
in Mursell Qu. 5z Conrt Color Gr 5z 5h Frogs Rate inches/Hr
l 0-9 | 0YR %7 R ”‘;.T".;., 5,/ Iy | mlr €5 5 P 3
2 1918 [259Ruz6 1OF Jovh 273 | 5¢) [ lwshk | mby 15 ¢ | - ¥
S 18-301 10YR 5/4 DB elltac b 50 = =
Comments. "
S0)id BwacLs@ 20
#0BS [TPt [IBorng  Ground surface sievaton _9/3 N Elevation of imtingtactor __9// 1
Homzon | Depih | Dominant Color Redox Descripfion Taxhse Struchure Corsistence | Boundary | X Rock | RFnes | Hydrouic App
n Mursall Gy 52 Cort Color Gr 52 5h Frags Rate Inchas/Hr
| | o-9]i0vR 3/2 — g | | Zwrar | mhy ce | & | - A3
2 16-249| 250 4/6 sl | /mdbk| mbr cs s | - !
3 124-58 )| 15¥6 4/ 2 !'R %/2 scl | Ilsbk | by a5 g -~ )
i <gd | A S B:szk -
Commaenits:
iz ,Sn ]|/) defock @ 55"
#0BS [FPt [JBoring Ground surfsce olevation /4 (7 & Elavation of imiting factor 27 07 0
Horzon Depth Dominant Color Redor Descrption Texiure Struchure Corsistence | Boundary | R Roce | % Fines Hydroulic App
in Mursell Qu. Sz Cont Color Gr 5z Sh Frogs Rale Inches/Hr
1 3-9 oy 3/2 5l ?nn;u mﬁf cS 5 —_ 13
Z_ |9-24125v8 4/6 e sel | Jmsbk | pafy €9 5 - !
3 |mgo 2598 |0F rhve | sl | jfeble | waly | a5 | G | — K
i 50t | nil 4 Mmrpc =
Comments 50 I,r (ﬂ B ‘o’rr( l( @ SD "
. e $8D-10793 (R7/17)
Overall Site Comments: WDNR
September 2017






Property Owner:

BARNSDALE LLC

Parcel ID:  018/0711-331-8580-6 Page 2 of 3
Boring D Boring
3 | # Pit Ground surface elev. 914.63' Depth to limiting factor 31" Soil Application Rate
Horizon Depth Dominant Color | Redox Description Texture | Structure | Consistence Roots Boundary GPD/ft’
inches Munsell Qu. Sz. Cont. Color Gr.5z2.5h. (Moist) *Eff#1 | *Eff#2
Ap 0-11 10YR3/2 sil 2mgr fr 2f as 0.6 0.8
Btl 11-20 |[10YR4/4 sicl 2fsbk fi 1f cs 04| 0.6
Bt2 20-31 10YR4/4 sicl 1fsbk fi 1f cw 0.2 0.3
C 31-57 10YR4/4 c2f10YR6/6 6/3 | sicl Omass fi as 0 0
Boring D Boring
# Pit Ground surface elev. Depth to limiting factor Soil Application Rate
Horizon Depth Dominant Color Redox Description Texture Structure Consistence Roots Boundary GPD!'flz
inches Munsell Qu. Sz. Cont. Color Gr.5z.5h. (Moist) *Eff#l | *Eff#2
Boring [ ]Boring
# EPit Ground surface elev. Depth to limiting factor Soil Application Rate
Horizon Depth Dominant Color  [Redox Description Texture |Structure Consistence Roots Boundary GPD/ft’
inches Munsell Qu. Sz. Cont. Color Gr.5z.5h. {Moist) *Eff#1 | *Eff#2

*Effluent #1 = BOD, > 30 < 220 mg/L and TSS > 30 < 150 mg/L

SBD-8330(R04/15)

*Effluent #2 = BOD, < 30 mg/L and TSS < 30 mg/L




H L

M/ ¥

PAGE 3 OF 3
LOT 1,
RP = TOP OF CSM 2323
DRIP CAP 1.5 ACRES
ELEV. = 9153
APPROX._LOT TINE = APPROY. LOT LINE
) ADDITIONAL LAND TO BE PURCHASED
EXISTING FROM PARCEL#
g’éfggc COMMERCIAL 3 018,/0711-331-8501—1
PARKING OUTLET~807.3 g PARKING
EXISTING =
N PUMP TANK =]
C
EXISTING e "2\ B3 !
FIRE# COMMERCIAL a
3432 BUILDING
o
m
APPROX. LOT tﬂ) #H i S |
A LINE y = : e -
= I \_¥ g5
\K _\Lglﬁf
BM = TOP OF : — ] | 517
WELL, IN CENTER | §
ELEV. = 915.9’ | B22 g1
_____ e — e | = G119’
b — e
Scale:1"=80’ ;S?MSOLL.'};FJ%BLE
Elevations are for Soil Test Use Oniy DRAINFIELD

|--—_ 200 Feet —-—---—’

% & @

This is Mot a Survey
Property Lines Per Owner or County GIS Website
Property Lines Need to be Identified Prior to Installotion

THE AREA OF THE DRAINFIELD AND 15°
DOWNSLOPE SHALL BE UNDISTURBED.

NO VEHICULAR TRAFFIC ALLOWED. NO
EXCAVATION OR COMPACTION OF SDIL.






Page 2 of 5

B-4 4ops. = Pit [J Boring Ground Surface Elevation 8877  f Elevation of Limiting Factor §80'7 ft.
Horizon | Depth | Dominant |Redox Description | Texture | Structure |Consistence| Boundary |% Rock |% Fines |Hydraulic App.
in. Color Qu. Sz. Cont. Color Gr. Sz. Sh. Frags. Rate
Munsell Inches/Hr.

1 0-12 10YR 3/2 none SIL 2msbk mfr cs 0 0 0.13

2 12-30 10YR 4/4 none SCL 2msbk mfr gs 0 0 0.11

3 30-84 10YR 6/4 none gr. LCS* Osg mi cs 10 0 3.60

4 84-120 10YR 6/4 c2d 10YR5/8 & 6/1 | gr. LCS** Osg ml - 10 0 3.60
Comments:

**gr. LCS is gravelly Loamy Coarse Sand.

B-5 so8s. m Pit  [JBoring  Ground Surface Elevation 883.6 # Elevation of Limiting Factor 8783 s
Horizon | Depth | Dominant | Redox Description| Texture | Structure |[Consistence| Boundary |% Rock |% Fines [Hydraulic App.
in. Color Qu. Sz. Cont. Color Gr. Sz. Sh. Frags. Rate
Munsell Inches/Hr.

1 0-14 10YR 3/2 none SiL 2msbk mfr cs 0 0.13

2 14-28 10YR 4/4 none SCL 2msbk mfr cs 0 0.11

3 28-64 10YR 6/4 none gr. LCS* 0sg ml cs 10 0 3.60

4 64-96 10YR 6/4 c2d 10YR 5/8 & 6/1 | Gr. LCS** Osg ml 10 0 3.60

Groundwater
Observed at 90"

Comments:

**gr. LCS is gravelly Loamy Coarse Sand. Groundwater Observed at 90" depth, Elevation = 876.1'.

Groundwater Observed at 66" depth, Elevation = 878.5'".

R 6/19/2024

SBD-10793

EE #OBS. = pit [J Boring Ground Surface Elevation 884.0 ¢ Elevation of Limiting Factor 883.0 .
Horizon | Depth | Dominant | Redox Description| Texture [ Structure |Consistence| Boundary | % Rock |% Fines |Hydraulic App.
in. Color Qu. Sz. Cont. Color Gr. Sz. Sh. Frags. Rate
Munsell Inches/Hr.
0-12 10YR 3/2 none SIL 2msbk mir cs 0 0.13
12-40 10YR 4/4 c2d 10YR 5/8 & 6/2 CL 2msbk mir cs 0 0.03
40-66 10YR 4/4 | m3p 10YR 5/8 & 6/1 SICL Om mfi - 0.04
Groundwater
Observed at 66"
IComments:
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B-11 4oBs. m Pt [ Boring Ground Surface Elevation 887.2 ft. Elevation of Limiting Factor 883.9 ¢
Horizon | Depth | Dominant | Redox Description] Texture | Structure |Consistencel Boundary | % Rock |% Fines |Hydraulic Ap'pn

in. Color Qu. Sz. Cont. Color Gr. Sz. Sh. Frags. Rate
Munsell Inches/Hrr.;

0-40 10YR 3/2 none sil 2mshk mfr cs 0 0 0.13

2 40-96 10YR 6/4 | m3p 10YR 5/8 & 6/1 | gr. LCS** 0Osg ml =z 10 0 3.60

Groundwater
Observed at 84"
i
Comments:

Groundwater Observed at 84" depth. ** gr. LCS is gravelly Loamy Coarse Sand.

B-12 4ops. = Pit LI Boring Ground Surface Elevation 892.4 ft. Elevation of Limiting Factor 8804 ¢
Horizon | Depth | Dominant | Redox Description| Texture | Structure |Consistence| Boundary |% Rock |% Fines |Hydraulic App.
in. Color Qu. Sz. Cont. Color Gr. Sz. Sh. Frags. Rate
Munsell Inches/Hr.
0-10 10YR 3/2 none SIL 2msbk mfr cs 0 0 0.13
10-28 10YR 4/4 none SCL 2msbk mfr cs 0 0 011
28-144 10YR 6/4 none gr. LCS*™ Osg ml -- 10 0 3.60
iComments:

** gr. LCS is gravelly Loamy Coarse Sand.

Overall Site Comments:

Richard C. Herro / Rick Herro Soil Testing LLC W< /NWEFWI rheros4@gmail com SP-057800001 CST-71536

Name (Please Print) Signature Credential Number
603 N. Dewey Avenue, Jefferson, Wl. 53549 1-27-2025 92&@50-6?88
Address Date Evaluation Conducted Phone Number

R.6/19/2024 SBD-10793
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